14-100
January, 2010
Valedictorian® - Vertical Unit Ventilator
Models VFF and VFV
300192 covers.indd  1 1/18/10  10:01:57 AM
VALEDICTORIAN®
2
14-100

3
14-100
Model Nomenclature
1 2 3 4-7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
PT S CC US IA DA CO HO CA CP OA SV MT EC
Digit 1 -  Product Type (PT)       Digit 11 - Heating Option (HO)
V - Valedictorian® Unit Ventilator      0 - None
           1 - 1-Row Hot Water Coil
Digit 2 - Style (S)      2 - 2-Row Hot Water Coil
F - Floor Mounted
           Digit 12 – Coil Access (CA)
Digit 3 - Cooling Control (CC)       A – Right Hand Coil(s)
V - Valve Control      B – Left Hand Coil(s)
F - Face and Bypass      C – RH Cooling - LH Heating
           D – LH Cooling - RH Heating
Digits 4, 5, 6 & 7 - Unit Size (US)
  750 - 750 cfm      Digit 13 – Coil Positions (CP)
1000 - 1000 cfm      0 – Units with One Coil
1250 - 1250 cfm      1 – Preheat: Pos 1 Heating, Pos 2 Cooling Coil
1500 - 1500 cfm      2 – Reheat: Pos 1 Cooling, Pos 2 Heating Coil
Digit 8 - Inlet Air (IA)       Digit 14 – Outside Air Damper Assembly (OA)
A Rear Outside Air Open Pipe Tunnel  A – Standard Damper
B Rear Outside Air Closed Pipe Tunnel  C – Insulated Damper
C Bottom Outside Air Open Pipe Tunnel  E – No Damper (Recirculating Unit)
D
16 5/8 Unit
Depth
No Outside Air Open Pipe Tunnel
E Rear Outside Air Open Pipe Tunnel  Digit 15 – Supply Voltage (SV)
F Rear Outside Air Closed Pipe Tunnel  A – 115/60/1
G Top Window Intake Closed Pipe Tunnel  B – 208/60/1
H Bottom Outside Air Closed Pipe Tunnel  C – 230/60/1
J No Outside Air Closed Pipe Tunnel
K 2" Step-Down Open Pipe Tunnel  Digit 16 – Motor Type (MT)
L
21 7/8 Unit
Depth
2" Step-Down Closed Pipe Tunnel  1 – Standard
           2 – High Static – EC Motor
Digit 9 - Discharge Air (DA)
A Bar Grill and Screen  Digit 17 – Electrical Connections (EC)
C
Top Discharge
Opening Only (field duct connection)  A – Left Hand Side
           B – Right Hand Side
Digit 10 - Cooling Option (CO)
0 - None
2 - 2-Row Chilled Water/Hot Water 2-Pipe
3 - 3-Row Chilled Water/Hot Water 2-Pipe
4 - 4-Row Chilled Water/Hot Water 2-Pipe
Modine endeavors to ensure that the information contained in this document is correct and fairly stated, but none of the statements
contained in this document are to be relied upon as a statement or representation of fact. Modine does not accept liability for any error